ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: <u>5350</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: TANNER/BRISTER	PROVIDED BY: <u>LEGAL DEPARTMENT</u>
INTRODUCED BY: MR. CANULETTE	SECONDED BY: MR. GOULD
ON THE 5 DAY OF MARCH, $\underline{2015}$	
THROUGH THE OFFICE OF EXTEND A LEASE ON OFFICI	THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO E SPACE IN THE KOOP DRIVE TO THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, TAL.
WHEREAS, the Office of State Fire Marshal de Administrative Complex; and	esires to lease certain office space in the Koop Drive
WHEREAS, Parish desires to extend a lease to the Office of State Fire Marshal; and	
WHEREAS, pursuant to LSA RS 41:1291, Par Marshal.	ish is authorized to lease to the Office of State Fire
authorized to exercise its discretion in leasing office the State of Louisiana, Office of State Fire Marshal and transactions necessary to carry out the intent of	l actions previously taken by the Office of the Parish
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances	s in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	nance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall on effect without the invalid provision and to this end of to be severable.
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become	me effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUFFOLLOWING:	BMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE $\frac{2}{2}$ DAY OF $\frac{APRIL}{2}$, $\frac{2015}{2}$; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE

COUNCIL SERIES NO	
	RICHARD E. TANNER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	
	PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: <u>FEBRUARY 26</u> , 2015	5
Published Adoption:, <u>2015</u>	
Delivered to Parish President:, 201	15 at
Returned to Council Clerk: , 2015	at

Ordinance Administrative Comment

ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXTEND A LEASE ON OFFICE SPACE IN THE KOOP DRIVE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX TO THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, OFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL.

This Ordinance is to allow Parish Government to lease office space to be determined in the Parish's Koop Drive Complex. Rent charged will be equivalent to the rate charged to Southeastern Louisiana University.